State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentNovember 22, 1995
1995 Assembly Bill 684 Date of publication*:November 24, 1995

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 89

AN ACT to amend 20.515 (1) (c), 40.04 (10) and 40.05 (4) (br) 1.; encdeate 40.02 (22) (g), 40.04 1), 40.05
(4) (bw), 40.05 (4) (by) and subchapter IX of chapter 40 [precedes 40.95] of the statatdy to: ratification of
the agreement negotiated between the state is€dfsinand the WWsconsin State Employees Union, AFSCME
Council24, and itappropriate difiated locals, AFL-CIO, for the 1995-97 biennium, covering employes in the cler
ical and related collectivlaigaining unit, and authorizing an expenditure of funds; requiring the department of em
ployetrust funds to administer a program for awarding credits for the payment of health insurance premiums by re
tired state employes covered by a collectivegbaring agreement; and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in and (bm), (br) and (bw)or health insurance premiums,
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: asdividends or premium credits arisifrgm the opera
tion of health insurance plans and from investment in
Section 1. 20.515 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended comeon any reserves established in the funchizalth
toread: insurancepurposes for retired employes and their surviv
20.515(1) (c) Contingencies. A sum suficient to ing dependents. Premium payments to health insurers
makeall payments due othearties under subchs. Ill to  authorizedin s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc}-andm) and (bw)
VI and VIl and IX of ch. 40 when the moneys for the shallbe chaged to this account. This subsection does not
paymenthave not yet been received by the public em prohibitthe direct paymeraf premiums to insurers when
ployetrust fund. The public employe trust fund shall re appropriateadministrative procedures have bestab
imbursethis appropriation as soon as moneysrare  lishedfor direct payments.

ceivedfor the cost of the payments. SecTiON 4. 40.04 (1) of the statutes is created to
SecTION 2. 40.02 (22) (g) of the statutes is created to read:
read: 40.04(11) A health insuranceremium credit ac

40.02(22) (g) Does not include credits for the pay countshall be maintained within the fund, to which shall
ment of healthinsurance premiums provided under s. becredited all moneys received under s. 40.05 (4) (by) for
40.05(4) (bw) or subch. IX or any sabbatical or vacation thepayment of health insurance premiums, as dividends

leaveconverted into such credits. or premiumcredits arising from the operation of health
SecTioN 3. 40.04 (10) of the statutes is amended to insuranceplans and from investment income on any re
read: servesestablishedn the fund for health insurance pur

40.04(10) An accumulated sideave conversion ac  posesfor retired employes and their survivimigpen
countshall be maintained within the fund, to which shall dents. Premium payments to health insurers authorized
be credited all moneyeceived under s. 40.05 (4) (b), (bc) in subch. IXmay only be chged to this account after all

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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otherhealth insurance premium credits under s. 40.05 (4)tired employes under subch. 1X, as determined and di

(b), (bc), (bm) and (bw) are exhaustethis subsection
doesnot prohibit the direct payment of premiums te in

rectedby the department. The board, upon certification
by the actuaryshall determine the contribution rate to be

surerswhen appropriate administrative procedures have paid by employers for the period beginning on

beenestablished for direct payments.

July 1, 1997and ending on December 31, 1997. In de

SecTion 5. 40.05 (4) (br) 1. of the statutes is amended terminingthe contribution rate for this period, the board

to read:

shall consider any remaining unfundpdesent and fu

40.05(4) (br) 1. Employers shall pay contributions tureliability for any benefits arising under subch. 1% be
thatshall be suicient to pay for the present value of the fore July 1, 1997.

presentand future benefits authorized under pars. (b)

SecTioN 8. Subchapter IX othapter 40 [precedes

and (bc) and (bw) Subject to subd. 2., the board shall 40.95]of the statutes is created to read:

annuallydetermine the contribution rate upoertifica
tion by the actuary of the departmerithe contribution

CHAPTER 40
SUBCHAPTER IX

ratesdetermined undehis paragraph shall become ef
fectiveon January 1 of the calendasar in which they are CREDITS

applicableand shall remain in fefct during that yeaex 40.95 Health insurance premium credits. Thede
ceptthatin-1985 the contribution rates shall become ef ,5rtment shall administer a programat provides health
fectiveon-Julyl-and-shall-remain-infettduringthe-r¢  jngyrancepremium credits for the purchase of health in

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM

5 fth ) surancefor a retired employe, or the retired emplaye
o rigTION 6. 40.05(4) (bw) of the statutes is created  g,iving insured dependents, to eligible employes

whosecompensation is established under a collective
bargainingagreement pursuant to subch. V of di dand
includessuch health insurance premium credits.

SecTioN 9. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) AGREEMENTRATIFIED. The legislature ratifies the
tentative agreement negotiated ftme 1995-97 bien
nium between the state ofig¢onsin, department ein
ploymentrelations, and the &tonsin State Employees
Union, AFSCME Council24, and its appropriatefif

40.05(4) (bw) On converting accumulated unused
sick leave to credits for the payment of health insurance
premiumsunder par(b), the departmersthall add addi
tional credits, calculated in the same manner as are cred
its under par(b), that are based orstate employs’accu
mulatedsabbatical leave or earned vacation leave from
the state employs’ last year of servicprior to retire
ment, or both. Thelepartment shall apply the credits
awardedunder this paragraph for the payment of health i ; X
insurancgremiums only after the credits awarded under atedlocals, AFL_C_:IO’ covering er_nployes in tokerical
par. (b) areexhausted. This paragraph applies only to andrelated collective bgaining unit under subchapér
stateemployes whare eligible for accumulated unused ©f chapterlll of the statutes, as approved by the em
sick leave conversion under péin) and who are entitied ~ Pl0yesof the clerical and related collective gaming

to the benefits under this paragraph pursuant to a eollec Unit and approved and recommended by the joint-com
tive bagaining agreement under subch. V of ctl.1 mitteeon employment relations and authorizes the reces

SecTion 7. 40.05 (4) (by) of the statutes is created to Saryexpenditure of moneys for implementation from the
read: appropriationsnade by section 20.865 (1) of the statutes,
40.05(4) (by) 1. Employers shall payontributions subjectto section 20.865 (intro.) dfie statutes. The sec
thatare suficient to pay for the present value of the pres retaryof employment relations shall fien oficial copy
entand future benefits authorized under subch. IX: Ex Of the agreement, certified by the cochairpersons of the
ceptas provided irsubd. 2., the board shall annually de joint committee on employment relations, with the secre
terminethe contribution rate upon certification kye tary of state. No formal or informal agreement between
actuaryof the departmentThe contribution rates deter ~ the parties which is not a part of thefiofal copy is
mined under thisparagraph shall becomefeaftive on deemedo be approved by the legislature under #uits
Januaryl of the calendar year in which they are applica SecTion 10.  Effective date.
ble and shall remain in ffct during that year (1) This act takes &dct on the day following publiea

2. Beginning on the &ctive date of this subdivi  tion, except that those provisions specifically identified
sion .... [revisor inserts date], and ending on ashaving other déctive dates in the agreement covering
June 30, 1997each employer shall pay contributions employesn the clerical andelated collective bgaining
equalto thedollar value of the credits awarded to its re unit are eflective on the dates provided in that agreement.




